
 

Town of Upper Marlboro  
BOARD OF TOWN COMMISSIONERS SPECIAL TOWN 

MEETING / WORK SESSION 
 

14211 School Lane, Upper Marlboro, Maryland, 20772  

Tuesday, April 08, 2025 at 7:00 PM  

AGENDA  

This meeting will be conducted at the Town Hall and online via Zoom Video Teleconference. 

https://uppermarlboromd-gov.zoom.us/j/86847876643?pwd=4GcCOWdb8ADEAdSfg9Akf6lWoNxYBZ.1 

Webinar ID: 868 4787 6643; Passcode: 404232; Audio Dial-in only: 301 715 8592 

Work Sessions are open to public observation, however, public participation is at the discretion of the Board. 

 

Pursuant to Maryland Annotated Code, General Provisions Article 3-305(b) (1) [“To discuss the appointment, 
employment, assignment, promotion, discipline, demotion, compensation, removal, resignation, or performance 
evaluation of appointees, employees, or officials over whom this public body has jurisdiction; any other personnel 
matter that affects one or more specific individuals”], the Board of Commissioners proposes to go into Closed 
Session following the Board Work Session on Tuesday, April 8th, 2025, 7:00 PM to discuss a personnel matter. 

 

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING AGENDA: 7:00 PM 

 

1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call 

3. Pledge of Allegiance 

4. Review of Agenda 

5. Business 

A. FY 2025 Budget Amendment (Public Comment) 

B. Ordinance 2025-01: FY 2025 Budget Amendments (Introduction) 

6. Adjournment 

 

BOARD WORK SESSION AGENDA 

 

7. Call to Order 

8. Roll Call 

9. Business 

A. FY 2026 Budget (Public Comment) 

B. FY 2026 CIP Project Budget (Board Discussion) 

C. Ordinance 2022-05: Vacant Property (Mayor Franklin) 

D. CivicPlus/Municode Agreement (Commissioner Lott) 

10. Administrative Updates 

11. Preliminary Approval of Next Meeting Agenda 

12. Motion to go into a Closed Session 

 

 

Video of the meeting will be posted to the Town YouTube Channel within 3 business days of the meeting. 

 

All meetings are subject to closure in accordance with the State Open Meetings Act—House Bill 217 

1



   

 

                                               
                                                     ORDINANCE 2025-01  FY25 Budget Amendments                                       Page 1 of 4 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

FOR THE 

TOWN OF UPPER MARLBORO 

 

 

ORDINANCE:       2025-01 

SESSION:        Regular Town Meeting   

INTRODUCED:       April 8, 2025 

DATE ENACTED:       April 22, 2025 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF TOWN COMMISSIONERS AMENDING THE 

TOWN’S FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET AS ADOPTED IN ORDINANCE 2024-01 AND 

AMENDED BY ORDINANCE 2024-05  

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Upper Marlboro (the “Town”) is a municipal corporation of the State of 

Maryland expressly authorized by Maryland Code Annotated, Local Government (“LG”) Art., § 5-

205(b)(1) to expend any municipal funds for any purpose deemed to be public and to affect the safety, 

health and general welfare of the municipality and its occupants; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Md. Code Ann., LG Article, Section 5-205(b)(4), a municipality may spend 

money for a purpose different from the purpose for which the money was appropriated or spend money 

not appropriated at the time of the annual levy if approved by a two-thirds vote of all the individuals 

elected to the legislative body; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Charter of the Town of Upper Marlboro (the “Town Charter”), Section 82-41 

prescribes that the budget shall be adopted in the form of an ordinance, and that a favorable vote of at least 

a majority of the total elected membership of the Board shall be necessary for adoption; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Town Charter, Section 82-11 mandates that except in cases of emergency, no 

ordinance shall be passed at the same meeting at which it is introduced and that at any regular or special 

meeting of the Board held not less than six nor more than sixty days after the meeting at which the 

ordinance was introduced, it shall be passed, or passed as amended, or rejected, or its consideration 

deferred to some specified future date; and  

 

WHEREAS, said Section 82-11 further mandates that each ordinance shall be posted in the Town 

office, and each ordinance or a fair summary thereof, shall be published at least once, in a newspaper of 

general circulation in the Town; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Town Charter, Section 82-42 prescribes that no public money may be expended 

without having been appropriated by the Board, and that from the effective date of the budget, the several 

amounts stated therein as proposed expenditures shall be and become appropriated to the several objects 

2

Section 5, Item B.



   

 

                                               
                                                     ORDINANCE 2025-01  FY25 Budget Amendments                                       Page 2 of 4 

and purposes named therein; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Town Charter, Section 82-43 prescribes that any transfer of funds between 

major appropriations for different purposes by the President must be approved by the Board before 

becoming effective; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Town Charter, Section 82-44 proscribes any expenditures or contracts to expend 

money or to incur any monetary liability in excess of the amounts appropriated for or transferred to a 

particular general classification of expenditure in the budget, and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Town Commissioners approved Ordinance No. 2024-01 on May 28th, 

2024 which in Section 4 thereof states that all budget amendments transferring monies between general 

classifications of expenditures or appropriations as reflected in the budget ordinance shall be submitted to 

the Board for approval, from time to time, by ordinance pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Art. 23A, §2(b), now 

codified as Md. Code Ann., LG Article, Section 5-205(b)(4); and  

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Town Commissioners amended the Town’s Fiscal Year 25 budget through 

the adoption of Ordinance No. 2024-05; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Town Commissioners finds that it is necessary to further amend 

Ordinance No. 2024-01, as it was amended by Ordinance No. 2024-05, by allocating and appropriating 

funds for the following reason:  To adjust revenue line items with year-end budget amounts, and 

enhancing or decreasing allocations between departments of expenditure line items, due to the 

elimination of certain staff positions; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Town Commissioners finds that it is necessary to amend Ordinance No. 

2024-01, as amended by Ordinance No. 2024-05, by reallocating Town funds and limiting expenditures 

in several Town Departments. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1.  The Fiscal Year 2025 Budget adopted via Ordinance 2024-01, and amended by Ordinance 

No. 2024-05 as restated in the center column below, and as divided into the following indicated major 

anticipated revenue funds or having the estimated amounts at the time of the tax levy as indicated herein 

below, is hereby amended and readopted as indicated in the far-right column below as follows:  

 

REVENUE SOURCE ADOPTED FY 25 

BUDGET AMOUNT 

AMENDED FY25 

 BUDGET AMOUNT 

Taxes  $1,533,280.00 $1,679,248.81 

Fines, License and Permits $871,000.00 $884,133.83 

Intergovernmental $56,000.00 $56,000.00 

3

Section 5, Item B.



   

 

                                               
                                                     ORDINANCE 2025-01  FY25 Budget Amendments                                       Page 3 of 4 

Miscellaneous Revenue $122,725.00 $89,370.89 

Grants $1,415,000.00 $1,425,000.00 

Total Revenues: $3,997,005.00 $4,133,753.53 

 

Section 2.  The total of the anticipated revenues and any estimated fund balance available for 

expenditure during the fiscal year within each of the aforesaid categories of the FY 2025 Budget 

Ordinance, 2024-01 and amended by 2024-05, as amended by this FY 2025 Amendatory Budget 

Ordinance 2025-01 shall equal or exceed the total of the proposed expenditures within the following 

general classification of expenditure or major appropriations having the amounts as indicated herein 

below, is hereby amended and readopted as indicated in the far-right column below as follows: 

 

 

AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the 

Town of Upper Marlboro, Maryland that, except for the revenue and expenditure amounts provided 

hereinabove in Sections 1 and 2 as amendments, the remaining provisions of the FY 2025 Budget 

Ordinance 2024-01, as amended by Ordinance 2024-05, shall remain in full force and effect as if written 

word for word within this Ordinance and readopted herein.   

 

AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the 

Town of Upper Marlboro, Maryland that the tax levy for Fiscal Year 2024 for the Town of Upper Marlboro 

and all other taxes, liens, and/or fees prescribed therein shall remain as previously approved and adopted 

in the FY 2024 Budget Ordinance 2024-01. 

 

AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the 

Town of Upper Marlboro, Maryland that pursuant to the Town Charter this Ordinance shall be posted in 

the Town office and this FY 2025 Amendatory Budget Ordinance 2024-05 or a fair summary thereof, shall 

be published once in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town. 

 

 

AYES: _____   NAYES: _____   ABSENT: _____ 

 

 

EXPENDITURES FY25 ADOPTED 

BUDGET AMOUNT 

FY 25 AMENDED 

 BUDGET AMOUNT 

General Government $756,700.00 $697,688.53 

Public Safety $1,075,600.00 $1,172,600.00 

Public Works $618,400.00 $627,000.00 

Grants $1,415,000.00 $1,415,000.00 

Total Expenditures: $3,997,005.00 $4,133,753.53 

4

Section 5, Item B.



   

 

                                               
                                                     ORDINANCE 2025-01  FY25 Budget Amendments                                       Page 4 of 4 

 

 

 

INTRODUCED in a public session of the Board of Commissioners on this 8th day of  April, 2025: 

 

ORDAINED, APPROVED AND finally passed by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of 

Upper Marlboro, Maryland on this 22nd day of April, 2025, by: 

 

Attest:        THE TOWN OF UPPER MARLBORO                   

          BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS  

 

 

_________________________________ 

Sarah Franklin, President 

         

_________________________________  

                   Derrick Brooks, Commissioner 

 

           _________________________________ 

                              Charles Colbert, Commissioner 

 

                                                                                _________________________________ 

                              Karen Lott, Commissioner 

 

____________________________________  ______________________________ 

Clayton Anderson, Town Administrator   Alma Prevatte, Commissioner 

 

 

 

Reviewed and Approved for Legal Sufficiency 

 

 

_____________________________    Date:  April 22, 2025 

Karen Ruff, Esq.  

 

5

Section 5, Item B.



167,403.50        

Actual Budget over Budget

% of 

Budget FY26 Draft

Revenue

   Revenue 0.00  

      4000 Taxes 0.00  

         4010 Real Estate Taxes 

Residential 334,427.49  491,330.00  -229,642.74  68.07%

What are 

we 

expecting 

to come in 

for the rest 

of the 

year?

Who owns vs. 

has a mortgage 456,936.90

         4100 Personal Property 

Taxes 38,148.29  47,440.00  -45,979.52  80.41% 47,440.00

6101.20 PPT - FY 2020 91.31  0.00  0.00

         4122 PPT FY2022 77.50  0.00  77.50  0.00

         4150 PPT Public Utilities 890,402.40  744,510.00  145,657.80  119.60% 890,000.00

         4310 Income Taxes 61,167.09  250,000.00  -221,202.63  24.47% 230,000.00

      Total 4000 Taxes $          1,324,314.08  $          1,533,280.00  -$           351,089.59  86.37% 1,624,376.90  

      4200 Fines, Licenses, Permits 15,000.00  -15,000.00  0.00% 0.00

         4220 Town Permits 850.00  2,500.00  -1,650.00  34.00% 1,800.00

         4230 Business License 7,000.00  -7,000.00  0.00% 5,000.00

         4240 Parking Meters 89,852.50  250,000.00  -187,722.18  35.94% 250,000.00

         4250 Speed Cameras 321,608.00  525,000.00  -300,932.00  61.26% 950,000.00

                  Redlight Camera 0.00

         4260 Parking 

Fines/Penalties 9,088.75  55,000.00  -47,532.32  16.53% 38,000.00

         4280 Pub/Edu/Govt 

Broadcasting 6,633.83  3,500.00  -156.62  189.54% 6,000.00

         4290 Trader's Franchise 

Fees 13,000.00  -13,000.00  0.00% 13,000.00

The Town of Upper Marlboro

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY25_P&L_1 - FY25 P&L 
July - December, 2024

Total

6

Section 9, Item A.



      Total 4200 Fines, Licenses, 

Permits $             428,033.08  $             871,000.00  -$           572,993.12  49.14% 1,262,000.00  

      4300 Intergovernmental 0.00  0.00

         4320 Highway User Fee 8,482.64  32,000.00  -32,000.00  26.51% 49,925.00

         4330 State Police Aid 7,721.00  21,000.00  -21,000.00  36.77% 30,000.00

         4340 Financial Corporation 

Tax 1,500.00  -1,500.00  0.00% 0.00

         4350 Disposal Fee Rebate 1,500.00  -1,500.00  0.00% 0.00

      Total 4300 Intergovernmental $               16,203.64  $               56,000.00  -$             56,000.00  28.94% 79,925.00       

      4400 Miscellaneous Revenue 14,000.00  -14,000.00  0.00% 0.00

         4410 Miscellaneous 2,176.31  2,008.01  5,000.00

         4420 Interest Earnings 12,809.08  15,000.00  -9,966.26  85.39% 20,000.00

         4430 Town Hall Services - 

Misc Rev 497.11  4,000.00  -3,727.29  12.43% 1,000.00

         4440 Transfer from Reserve 78,725.00  -78,725.00  0.00% 0.00

         4450 Special 

Events/Donations 346.00  10,000.00  -10,000.00  3.46% 1,000.00

      Total 4400 Miscellaneous 

Revenue $               15,828.50  $             121,725.00  -$           114,410.54  13.00% 27,000.00       

      4500 Grants 0.00  

         4520 State StreetScape 425,000.00  -425,000.00  0.00%

         4530 FIP 43,625.00  50,000.00  -6,375.00  87.25%

         4560 DHCD Circuit Rider 

Grant 51,088.50  84,000.00  -84,000.00  60.82%

         4570 MD DNR 21 69,000.00  -69,000.00  0.00%

         4580 MD DNR 22 132,000.00  -132,000.00  0.00%

         4590 Bond Bill 155,000.00  -155,000.00  0.00%

         4592 21-241 Bond Bill 275,000.00  -275,000.00  0.00% 168,000.00

         4594 22-661 Bond Bill 150,000.00  -150,000.00  0.00% 260,000.00

         4596 Misc Grants 56,668.64  0.00  9,386.50  

         4600 County DPW&T Grant 75,000.00  -75,000.00  

            4620 Open Space Grant 0.00  0.00  

2 
7

Section 9, Item A.



         Total 4600 County DPW&T 

Grant $                        0.00  $               75,000.00  -$             75,000.00  0.00

      Total 4500 Grants $             151,382.14  $          1,415,000.00  -$        1,361,988.50  10.70% 428,000.00     

   Total Revenue $          1,935,761.44  $          3,997,005.00  -$        2,456,481.75  3,423,101.90  

3 
8

Section 9, Item A.



   Services

Total Revenue $          1,935,761.44  $          3,997,005.00  -$        2,431,746.54  48.43% 3,423,101.90

Gross Profit $          1,935,761.44  $          3,997,005.00  -$        2,431,746.54  48.43% 3,423,101.90

Expenditures

   5000 General Government 0.00  

      5105 GG Commissioner 

Salaries 16,999.96  34,000.00  -24,057.72  50.00% 34,000.00

      5107 GG Commission 

Expenses 2,743.04  12,000.00  -9,959.21  22.86% 12,000.00

      5110 GG Salaries 87,165.48  274,000.00  -210,719.37  31.81% 289,380.00

      5111 GG Salaries - Bonuses 2,800.00  -2,800.00  0.00% 3,150.00

      5120 GG FICA 9,697.56  25,000.00  -19,380.87  38.79% 23,150.40

      5130 GG Health/Life/Dental 

Benefits 12,244.64  45,000.00  -36,683.64  27.21% 45,000.00

      5150 GG Pension Benefits 563.66  28,000.00  -27,436.34  2.01% 28,000.00

      5300 GG Professional 

Services 0.00  Estimate To Police To DPW

         5310 GG Accounting 31,422.98  40,000.00  -23,942.40  78.56% 40,000.00        (10,000.00)          (2,000.00) 28,000.00

         5320 GG Audit 4,492.50  14,000.00  -9,507.50  32.09% 14,000.00

         5330 GG Payroll Processing 2,888.13  4,000.00  -2,155.59  72.20% 5,500.00          (1,815.00)          (1,815.00) 1,870.00

         5340 GG Town Attorney & 

Legal 18,990.00  40,000.00  -24,195.00  47.48% 40,000.00        (10,000.00)          (2,000.00) 28,000.00

         5350 GG IT Support & 

Equipment 13,513.65  15,000.00  -4,470.78  90.09% 20,000.00          (9,000.00)          (4,000.00) 7,000.00

         5360 GG Media Relations 5,222.00  10,000.00  -5,318.00  52.22% 10,000.00          (4,500.00) 5,500.00

         5370 GG Government 

Relations 18,200.00  32,000.00  -19,800.00  56.88% 35,000.00          (8,750.00)          (3,500.00) 22,750.00

         5380 GG Human Resources 

Services 9,450.00  15,000.00  -9,000.00  63.00% 15,000.00          (4,950.00)          (4,950.00) 5,100.00

         5390 GG Planning Firm 11,800.00  0.00  11,800.00  25,000.00

      Total 5300 GG Professional 

Services 115,979.26               $             170,000.00  -$             86,589.27  68.22%        (49,015.00)        (18,265.00) 137,220.00     

      5400 GG Operating 0.00  

         5200 GG Insurance & 

Benefits 19,134.99  25,000.00  -11,689.01  76.54% 30,000.00

4 
9

Section 9, Item A.



         5415 GG Merchant Services 

Fees 1,501.75  18,000.00  -17,172.45  8.34% 3,000.00

         5435 GG Training 6,185.69  5,000.00  137.31  123.71% 8,000.00

         5440 GG Dues & 

Subscriptions 4,156.01  20,000.00  -17,654.57  20.78% 10,000.00

         5445 GG Postage 1,138.71  2,000.00  -1,098.29  56.94% 2,500.00

         5450 GG Printing 3,272.31  8,000.00  -5,741.66  40.90% 18,000.00

         5455 GG General Supplies 3,642.66  10,000.00  -8,613.03  36.43% 10,000.00

         5460 GG Office Equipment 

R&M 0.00  472.09  0.00

         5465 GG Town Hall Office 

Phones 5,159.65  8,000.00  -5,642.91  64.50% 11,000.00

         5470 GG Mobile Phones 2,354.05  4,000.00  -2,867.24  58.85% 5,000.00

         5475 GG Town Elections 0.00  0.00  8,000.00

         5480 GG Town Hall Utilities 7,207.59  8,500.00  -4,580.59  84.80% 14,000.00

         5485 GG Town Hall Repair & 

Maintenance 10,062.21  18,000.00  -11,547.56  55.90% 0.00

         54XX Vehicle Maintence 2,000.00

         5490 GG Other 1,229.13  5,000.00  -4,617.73  24.58% 2,000.00

         5495 GG Contributions 3,000.00  -3,000.00  5,000.00

         5410 CONTINGENCY - ALL 

DEPARTMENTS 10,000.00  -10,000.00  10,000.00

      Total 5400 GG Operating $               65,044.75  $             144,500.00  -$           103,615.64  45.01% 138,500.00     

      5900 GG Committee 

Expenses 0.00  

         5905 Events Committee 160.00  1,200.00  -1,040.00  13.33% 2,000.00

         5910 CERT Team 336.53  900.00  -725.62  37.39% 900.00

         5915 Historical Committee 1,195.00  900.00  295.00  132.78% 500.00

         5925 Green Team 900.00  -900.00  0.00% 1,500.00

         5930 TOUM Event 3,129.00  5,500.00  -3,409.21  56.89% 5,500.00

         5935 Trunk or Treat 1,347.89  2,000.00  -652.11  67.39% 2,000.00

         5940 Marlboro Day 1,608.06  8,000.00  -6,391.94  20.10% 10,000.00
5 

10

Section 9, Item A.



         5950 Happy Leaf Festival 0.00  0.00  0.00

         5955 Winter Holiday 464.96  2,000.00  -2,000.00  23.25% 3,000.00

6 
11

Section 9, Item A.



      Total 5900 GG Committee 

Expenses $                 8,241.44  $               21,400.00  -$             14,823.88  38.51% 25,400.00       

   Total 5000 General Government $             189,265.45  $             756,700.00  -$           536,065.94  25.01% 735,800.40     

   6000 Public Safety 0.00  #DIV/0! 0.00

      6000C Code Enforcement 0.00  0.00  #DIV/0! 0.00

         6100C Code Vehicle 

Maintenance 2,000.00  -2,000.00  0.00% 2,000.00

         6200C Code Parking Meter 

Maintenance 8,025.56  4,000.00  352.69  200.64% 4,000.00

      Total 6000C Code 

Enforcement $                 8,025.56  $                 6,000.00  -$               1,647.31  133.76% 6,000.00         

      6110 PS Salaries 202,826.16  315,000.00  -189,682.21  64.39% 430,000.00

      6111 PS Overtime 10,836.67  26,000.00  -18,225.40  41.68% 15,000.00

      6112 PS Bonus 6,400.00  -6,400.00  0.00% 25,000.00

      6120 PS FICA 15,411.59  30,000.00  -19,648.77  51.37% 33,000.00

      6130 PS Health Benefits 0.00  30,000.00  -30,000.00  0.00% 15,000.00

      6150 PS Pension Benefits 563.66  30,000.00  -29,436.34  1.88% 51,600.00

      6200 PS Uniforms 2,099.68  4,500.00  -2,885.32  46.66% 4,500.00

      6210 PS Weapons & Duty 

Equipment 13,701.77  15,000.00  -1,298.23  91.35% 17,000.00

      6220 PS Training & 

Memberships 2,339.75  10,000.00  -8,180.25  23.40% 3,000.00

      6230 PS Pre Employment 600.00  3,500.00  -3,100.00  17.14% 6,000.00

      6260 PS Mobile Phone 2,264.60  4,000.00  -3,410.04  56.62% 4,000.00

      6270 PS Supplies 1,150.47  8,000.00  -7,048.18  14.38% 8,000.00

      6300 PS Professional 

Services 19,000.00  -19,000.00  0.00% 49,015.00

      6400 PS Occupancy 31,625.00  90,000.00  -74,187.50  35.14% 100,000.00

              PS Utilities 5,000.00

      6500 PS General Supplies 0.00  0.00  0.00

7 
12

Section 9, Item A.



      6700 PS Vehicle Repairs 15,000.00  -15,000.00  0.00% 15,000.00

      6710 PS Vehicle Fuel 2,956.79  18,000.00  -16,487.99  16.43% 18,000.00

      6720 PS Insurance 15,057.01  15,000.00  -1,692.99  100.38% 16,000.00

      6850 PS Speed Camera 

Budget 0.00  #DIV/0! 0.00

         6851 PS Speed Camera 

Admin Fee - 4 Cameras 66,980.00  260,000.00  -219,812.00  25.76% 301,000.00

         6852 PS Speed Camera 

Service Fees 23,533.40  5,000.00  9,971.87  470.67% 68,000.00

         6853 PS Speed Camera 

Salaries 4,997.20  85,000.00  -85,000.00  5.88% 145,000.00

         6854 PS Speed Camera 

FICA 20,000.00  -20,000.00  0.00% 20,000.00

         6855 PS Speed Camera 

Occupancy 4,508.00  45,000.00  -42,677.00  10.02% 45,000.00

         6856 PS Speed Camera 

General Supplies 182.62  2,000.00  -2,000.00  9.13% 2,000.00

         6857 PS Speed Camera 

Overtime 3,000.00  -3,000.00  0.00% 5,000.00

         6858 PS Speed Camera 

Uniforms 1,880.00  2,000.00  -120.00  94.00% 2,000.00

         6859 PS Speed Camera 

Weapons & Duty Equipment 600.57  1,000.00  -399.43  60.06% 1,000.00

         6860 PS Speed Camera 

Training & Membership 200.00  -200.00  0.00% 200.00

         6861 PS Speed Camera Pre-

Employment 1,500.00  -1,500.00  0.00% 2,500.00

         6862 PS Speed Camera 

Mobile Technology 1,199.61  2,000.00  -2,000.00  59.98% 2,500.00

         6863 PS Speed Camera 

Supplies 76.89  500.00  -500.00  15.38% 500.00

         6864 PS Speed Camera 

Vehicle Repairs 500.00  -500.00  0.00% 1,000.00

         6865 PS Speed Camera 

Vehicle Fuel 1,235.14  1,000.00  -240.12  123.51% 2,000.00

8 
13

Section 9, Item A.



         6866 PS Speed Camera 

Ubsyrabce (Change to 

Miscellaneous) - SAF I think this 

was supposed to be insurance 1,500.00  -1,500.00  0.00% 1,500.00

         6867 PS Speed Camera 

FT23 Police Equipment-CIP 

Vehicle 8,165.64  0.00  8,165.64  0.00

         6868 PS Speed Camera 

FY26 Police Equipment-CIP 

Vehicle 0.00  0.00  0.00

         6869 PS Speed Camera 

FY23 Police Equipment-CIP VMS 

Board 3,460.81  0.00  3,460.81  0.00

9 
14

Section 9, Item A.



         6870 PS Speed Camera 

Marlboro VFD Support 0.00  0.00  0.00

         6880 PS Speed Camera Due 

to State 8,500.00

      Total 6850 PS Speed Camera 

Budget $             116,819.88  $             430,200.00  -$           357,850.23  27.15% 607,700.00     

   Total 6000 Public Safety $             426,278.59  $          1,075,600.00  -$           805,180.76  39.63% 1,428,815.00  

   7000 Public Works

      7110 PW Salaries 132,250.60  287,000.00  -196,822.64  46.08% 369,000.00

      7111 PW Overtime 1,879.79  11,000.00  -9,952.11  17.09% 11,000.00

      7112 PW Bonus 3,000.00  -3,000.00  0.00% 4,500.00

      7120 PW FICA 10,557.23  22,000.00  -14,647.18  47.99% 22,000.00

      7130 PW Health-Life-Dental 21,152.97  50,000.00  -38,312.25  42.31% 45,000.00

      7150 PW Pension Benefits 563.68  28,000.00  -27,436.32  2.01% 44,280.00

      7240 Public Works Operating 0.00  #DIV/0! 0.00

         7210 PW Waste 

Collection/Disposal Fees 2,054.70  5,000.00  -3,827.55  41.09% 6,000.00

         7220 PW Waste 

Disposal/Contractor 31,671.00  67,000.00  -45,886.00  47.27% 67,000.00

         7230 PW Recycling 0.00  0.00  #DIV/0! 0.00

         7250 PW 

Maint/Repairs/Beautification 12,856.73  18,000.00  -7,242.06  71.43% 24,000.00

         7251 PW Christmas Decor 1,025.20  2,000.00  -2,000.00  51.26% 0.00

         7260 PW Training & 

Memberships - Dues 5,000.00  -5,000.00  0.00% 5,000.00

         7270 PW Other 442.85  2,000.00  -1,631.08  22.14% 2,000.00

         7280 PW Streets 

Maintenance 1,452.13  10,000.00  -8,888.84  14.52% 60,000.00

         7340 PW Vehicle 

Maintenance 10,619.95  15,000.00  -11,423.60  70.80% 15,000.00

         7350 PW Utilities 257.21  3,000.00  -2,859.55  8.57% 3,000.00

         7360 PW Mobile Phone 456.07  1,400.00  -1,400.00  32.58% 1,400.00

         7370 PW Small Tools & 

Equipment 5,917.27  10,000.00  -5,466.97  59.17% 12,000.00
10 

15

Section 9, Item A.



         7372 PW Office Supplies 493.36  1,000.00  -515.11  49.34% 1,000.00

         7374 PW Computer 

Software & Equipment 4,864.47  1,500.00  3,364.47  324.30% 1,500.00

         7380 PW Septic Tank 1,780.00  2,000.00  -1,434.00  89.00% 3,000.00

         7385 PW Uniforms 1,107.23  3,500.00  -2,394.88  31.64% 3,500.00

         5485 GG Town Hall Repair & 

Maintenance 18,000.00

         7390 PW Weather Related 

Expenses 242.00  4,000.00  -4,000.00  6.05% 10,000.00

         7397 PW Vehicle Fuel 4,765.48  18,000.00  -15,136.86  26.47% 18,000.00

         7400 PW Streetlight 

Electricity 10,589.02  28,000.00  -20,729.66  37.82% 28,000.00

         7410 PW Insurance 15,057.00  19,000.00  -5,693.00  79.25% 25,000.00

         7420 PW Mosquito Control 2,000.00  -2,000.00  0.00% 2,700.00

      Total 7240 Public Works 

Operating $             105,651.67  $             217,400.00  -$           144,164.69  48.60% 801,880.00     

   Total 7000 Public Works $             272,055.94  $             618,400.00  -$           434,335.19  43.99% 801,880.00     

   8000 Grants & Awards 0.00  #DIV/0!

      8180 FIP 48,700.00  50,000.00  -21,300.00  97.40% 0.00

      8500 Resident Assistance 0.00  0.00  #DIV/0! 0.00

      8600 StreetScape 11,999.27  500,000.00  -499,362.73  2.40% 0.00

      8700 Community Playground 356,000.00  -356,000.00  0.00% 0.00

      8710 Parking Upgrades 425,000.00  -425,000.00  0.00% 0.00

      8730 Misc Grants 71,956.31  84,000.00  -23,751.33  85.66% 0.00

      8740 Open Space Grant 0.00  0.00  #DIV/0! 0.00

   Total 8000 Grants & Awards $             132,655.58  $          1,415,000.00  -$        1,325,414.06  9.37% -                  

   9000 Capital Outlays 0.00  #DIV/0! 0.00

      9009 Road Improvements 3,000.00  0.00  3,000.00  #DIV/0! 0.00

      9010 PS Debt Service 15,497.97  57,500.00  0.00  26.95% 96,472.00

              FY23 Police Equipment-

CIP VMS Board 6,000.00

      9020 PW Debt Service 21,854.54  43,805.00  -37,654.42  49.89% 144,731.00

      9030 PW Capital Outlay 0.00  -57,500.00  #DIV/0! 0.00

      90XX GG Cdebt Service 12,000.00

      9050 Annexation 30,000.00  -30,000.00  0.00% 30,000.00
11 

16

Section 9, Item A.



   Total 9000 Capital Outlays $               40,352.51  $             131,305.00  -$           122,154.42  30.73% 289,203.00     

Total Expenditures $          1,060,608.07  $          3,997,005.00  -$        3,223,150.37  26.54% 3,255,698.40  

Net Operating Revenue $             791,403.83  $                        0.00  $             791,403.83  167,403.50

Net Revenue $             791,403.83  $                        0.00  $             791,403.83  167,403.50

12 
17

Section 9, Item A.



18

Section 9, Item C.



19

Section 9, Item C.



20

Section 9, Item C.



21

Section 9, Item C.



22

Section 9, Item C.



23

Section 9, Item C.



24

Section 9, Item C.



25

Section 9, Item C.



26

Section 9, Item C.



27

Section 9, Item C.



28

Section 9, Item D.



29

Section 9, Item D.



30

Section 9, Item D.



31

Section 9, Item D.



32

Section 9, Item D.



33

Section 9, Item D.



34

Section 9, Item D.



35

Section 9, Item D.



36

Section 9, Item D.



37

Section 9, Item D.



38

Section 9, Item D.



39

Section 9, Item D.



40

Section 9, Item D.



41

Section 9, Item D.



42

Section 9, Item D.



43

Section 9, Item D.



44

Section 9, Item D.



45

Section 9, Item D.



46

Section 9, Item D.



47

Section 9, Item D.



48

Section 9, Item D.



49

Section 9, Item D.



50

Section 9, Item D.



51

Section 9, Item D.



52

Section 9, Item D.



53

Section 9, Item D.


	Top
	Section 5, Item B.	Ordinance 2025-01: FY 2025 Budget Amendments (Introduction)
	FY 2025 Budget Amendment

	Section 9, Item A.	FY 2026 Budget (Public Comment)
	Copy of 2025-3-19 Budget Prepared by CAA 1

	Section 9, Item C.	Ordinance 2022-05: Vacant Property (Mayor Franklin)
	2022_05 ORD_Vacant Property

	Section 9, Item D.	CivicPlus/Municode Agreement (Commissioner Lott)
	UpperMarlboroMD-2022RecodContract

	Bottom

